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The New Trade Map

Why a fragmented world needs 
agile air cargo



Global Trade is Transforming 

Global trade patterns are shifting due to new 
tariffs, geopolitical realignments, and evolving 
supply -chain strategies. These forces are 
creating more fragmented and dynamic trade 
routes.

Agility is Essential 

As trade routes shift and tariffs reshape supply 
chains, agility becomes essential for adapting 
quickly to sudden changes and maintaining 
continuity.

Air Cargo­s Role is Key 

Air cargo provides the flexibility and speed 
needed to keep supply chains functioning in this 
environment. It has repeatedly shown its ability to 
adapt quickly when trade routes or sourcing 
patterns change.



Industry Priorities 
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Delivering Agility, Efficiency, and 
Simplification

Reduce the heavy 
paper reliance

Streamline operations

Adapt quickly to 
changes

Harmonize 
implementation at 
country level

Align local slot rules 
with global WASG 
principles to ensure 
fair, non-
discriminatory access 
for all operators

Consistent 
implementation of 
PLACI regimes by 
State

Align usage of eCSD

Digitalization
Harmonized 
Processes

Regulatory 
Simplification



Equal Slot Rights for Air Cargo

Transparency  in capacity 
declarations and slot availability

Neutrality and independence  of 
coordinators

Inclusive Coordination 
Committees  at all Level 3 airports

Avoidance of arbitrary limits  on 
capacity, parking, and slot eligibility

Shared commitment  to fair and 
non-discriminatory practices

Fair Access for a 
Connected World



Solutions

ONE Record ± the 
digital backbone for 
agility.

Data ± the backbone 
for AI & Automation

Harmonize 
implementation at 
country level

Align regulation and 
procedures 

Annex 18 
Amendments
ÅManagement of 

safety risks

ÅState safety 
promotion across 
supply chain

Digitalization CSD Reform
Safety of the supply 
chain



Proposed Amendments to Annex 18

Everyone has a role to play

ÅStates to look at existing supply chain dynamics and 
determine, and empower, the agency to take primary 
oversight responsibility.

ÅAirports to develop a local ecosystem, which involves the 
supply chain partners that increases knowledge, 
confidence and trust in their ability to transport complying 
cargo 

ÅFreight forwarders to adopt systems and processes 
which tie in to educate and assist shippers to screen for, 
and transport, dangerous goods safely.

ÅSecurity Agencies involved in the air transport supply 
chain, in reviewing or developing their Security 
Management Systems ( SeMS) consider how they might 
strengthen supply chain safety.  

Safety of the cargo supply chain

Management of safety risks

State safety promotion

Dangerous goods transported as 

cargo or mail & carried by passengers

States promotion of positive safety 

culture throughout the supply chain



Modernization and agility are not 
optional²they­re essential for survival 
in today­s trade environment.

Air Cargo ± The engine 
of trade flexibility

Trade patterns are shifting faster than 
ever 

Air Cargo is the shock absorber for 
constant disruption

Agility requires modernization



Thank you

Brendan Sullivan

Global Head of Cargo

Operations, Safety and Security   
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Tariffs , trade 

and air cargo

10 December 2025



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

1
7

9
4

1
8

0
2

1
8

1
0

1
8

1
8

1
8

2
6

1
8

3
4

1
8

4
2

1
8

5
0

1
8

5
8

1
8

6
6

1
8

7
4

1
8

8
2

1
8

9
0

1
8

9
8

1
9

0
6

1
9

1
4

1
9

2
2

1
9

3
0

1
9

3
8

1
9

4
6

1
9

5
4

1
9

6
2

1
9

7
0

1
9

7
8

1
9

8
6

1
9

9
4

2
0

0
2

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
8

%

All Imports All Imports, forecst

Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics, PIIE, US International Trade Commission

Volatile trade policy environment and highest US tariffs 
in almost 100 years in 2025
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Average tariff rate in the US on imports , %, 1795 -2025

57% in 
1830

20% in 
1933

17% in 
2025



US trade policy affected US imports
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US imports from all partners, value, YoY growth, January -August 2025 
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Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics, Global Trade Tracker

Tariffs prompted major shifts in global trade, such as 
Chinese exports
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Chinese exports by country, nominal change YoY, USD billion, January -August 2025
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Air cargo is a key enabler of trade by value
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Trade by mode of transport, % of value in 
USD, 2024

Trade by mode of transport, % of weight in 
Kgs, 2024

Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics , Global Trade Tracker 

(sample of 47 countries reporting trade by mode of transport, representing 37% of global trade in 2024)
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(sample of 47 countries reporting trade by mode of transport, representing 37% of global trade in 2024)

Air cargo enabled rapid adjustment of trade flows in 
2025
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Trade by mode of transport, value, YoY growth, 2024 -2025



Capacity constraints
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Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics , Cirium Fleets Analyzer

The global backlog is at a record high and equals 11x 
deliveries  
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Global aircraft backlog (total number of outstanding orders)
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Cargo capacity is becoming tighter
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Cargo fleet size change by event type



Cargo traffic in 

2025
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Air cargo demand continues to grow, reaching all -time 
high in October 2025

22

Industry Cargo Tonne Kilometers (CTK), billion

Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics, IATA Information and Data ± Monthly Statistics
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Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics , IATA Information and Data ± Monthly Statistics

Far East - Europe traffic more than offsets weak Far 
East - North America
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International cargo traffic growth, YTD (January -October), nominal growth YoY, 15 largest pairs
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Outlook to 2026
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Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics , WTO Global Trade Outlook, IMF World Economic Outlook, October  2025

Tariff impact on trade moves mostly to ear ly 2026
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Trade growth, and GDP growth , % YoY
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Global GDP growth decelerating, to accelerate in late 
2026

10 December 2025IATA Sustainability and Economics26

World RPK and GDP Growth Rate

forecast



Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics, IATA Information and Data ± Monthly Statistics

In 2026, global cargo traffic is expected to stabilize at 
2.6%
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Annual growth in Cargo  Tonne -Kilometers ( CTK) by world region
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Financial 

performance
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Profit forecast for the industry in 202 6: USD 41 bn
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coupled with growing profit margins

Global airline net profit in USD billion and net margin, as % of revenue 

2025: 41bn
3.9%

-138bn
-35.8%



Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics using data from Airfinance Global

Cargo represents 15% of global airline revenue
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Airline passenger, cargo, and ancillary and other revenue, USD billion

IATA Sustainability and Economics
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Steady growth outlook for airline & cargo financials
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Source: IATA Sustainability and Economics

ÅTotal revenue on track to 
exceed USD 1 trillion for 
the first time in 2025

ÅTotal revenue growth of 
4.5% expected in 2025

ÅCargo revenue continues 
steady growth

ÅAirlines­ net profit margin 
stabilizing at 3.9%



economics@iata.org

www.iata.org/economics
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Unlocking value 
with digitalization

Jonathan Parkinson
Head of Cargo Digitalization



Why Digitalization Matters for Air Cargo

ÅVisibility:  Customers expect 
real-time visibility and 
predictability

ÅEfficiency:  Efficiency depends 
on accurate, shared data

ÅSecurity:  and compliance 
require trusted, traceable 
information

ÅAutomation:  and AI require 
digital, structured data

®The world is 
moving faster than 
today­s cargo 
processes¯



ONE Record is central to that digitalization

Customs/
Border Authority

Streamlined, 
Paperless,
Real time

Airport
Ground 

Handling Agent
Freight 

Forwarder
Airline

IT Service 
Provider

Cargo 
Marketplaces

Shipper

One common 
language unlocks 
the full value of 
digitalization



Benefits for all stakeholders

Freight 
Forwarder

Airline

Customs/
Border Authority

Ground 
Handling Agent

IT 
Service Provider

Fewer exceptions, smoother operations, and clearer end-

to-end visibility.

Simple, consistent digital exchange with reduced manual 

intervention.

Faster acceptance and standardized handovers powered 

by trusted data.

One global model to build scalable, interoperable digital 

solutions.

Real-time, standardized data that strengthens compliance 

and oversight.



Where is the industry today?

Å Strong momentum towards 2026
±A mature, fit for purpose and open 

standard, freely accessible, published on 
GitHub

±30+ ongoing pilot projects covering use 
cases across operations, commercial 
and billing

ONE Record has been 
endorsed as the 
preferred data sharing 
standard for all air 
cargo stakeholders as 
of 1 Jan 2026



Over 
70%

awareness among 
stakeholders

Industry readiness to 
implement ONE 
Record nears 

50%

Pulse Survey: 
Key Insights from the Industry



What is the industry
requesting?

Source: IATA Pulse Survey on digital maturity & readiness

What IATA is doing

78%

75%

80%

Pilots and 
Demonstrators

Peer examples 
and shared 
learning

More regular IATA 
communication 
and guidance

Expanding pilots across all major 
stakeholder groups

Training, webinars, and ONE Record 
certification

Publishing best practices and success stories
Engaging regulators for alignment
Supporting IT providers to embed ONE Record



ONE Record in action (December 2025)

Production

Pilot Project

1R eAWB Submission, Shipment Tracking and 
Customs Clearance Status

Cathay Pacific

Booking Pre-Advice enabling carriers to sync booking 
data with their Ground Handlers in real time

CHAMP

Shipment -based tracking capabilities in 1R format for 
all cargo transported or processed by Turkish Cargo

Turkish Cargo

Booking operations between Freight Forwarder 
and Airline on the route of TAO -Japan

Shandong Airline

Shipment Record data received from the 3rd party 
CCS and create new Shipment Record in GLS-KR

Korean Air / GLS -KR

End-to-end Shipment Tracking integration from 
forwarder TMS via IT Service Provider to a 1R airline 
system

Schenker / Riege / Lufthansa

Perform the export process at piece level with 1R 
data sharing, including SLI, AWB, HAWB and events 
updates

Cathay / Intel / Time Matters / PACTL



Digitalization Leadership 
Charter



Thank you 
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Jonathan Parkinson
Head of Cargo Digitalization



Future Trends in 
Cargo Operations 
and Special Cargo

Andre Majeres
Head of E-Commerce and 
Cargo Operations



Over 80%
of cross border 
e-commerce is 
transported by 
air in 2024 

Air Cargo is built 
for E -Commerce



Benefits of Air Cargo for E -Commerce



E-Commerce snapshot in 2019
3.351 Trillion USD

US

$365 B
China

$723 B

Japan

$89B

South Korea

$66B

UK $79B

Australia

$21B

France

$43B

Germany $74B

Russia

$19B

Latin America $50B

Source: eMarketer, * Figures including services



E-Commerce snapshot in 2024
6.330 Trillion USD

US

$1200 B
China

$3067 B

Japan

$169B

South Korea

$136B

UK $220B

France

$87B

EU $707B

Canada $84B

Latin America $180 B

Source: eMarketer, * Figures including services
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Value of Air Cargo

www.iata.org/aircargomatters 



Live Animals, Perishables 
and Pharmaceuticals 


